214 Irvish Records

Civil Parish: Shankill
Map Grid: 23
RC Parish: see

: Magheralin
locese: DR

Civil Parish: Slanes
Map Grid: 17

C Parish: see Ballyphilip
Diocese: DW

Civil Parish: Tullylish

Map Grid: 34 )

RC Parish: Tullylish, see also Dromore
Diocese: DR

Earliest Record: b. 1.1833; m. 1.1833; d. 1.1833

Missing Dates: b. 8.1844-4.1846; m. 4.1844-2.1845
Status: LC; NLI (mf); Indexed by UHF

Civil Parish: Tullynakill
Map Grid: 6
RC Parish: see Newtownards

Diocese: DW

Civil Parish: Tyrella

Map Grid: 67

RC Parish: Tyrella and Ballykinler
Diocese: DW/

Earliest Record: b. 4.1854; m. 7.1854
Status: LC; NLI (mf); Indexed by UHF

Civil Parish: Warrenpoint

Map Grid: 55

RC Parish: Warrenpoint (Clonallon)
Diocese: DR

Earliest Record: b. 11.1826; m. 11.1825
Missing Dates: b. ends 1.1869

Status: LC; NLI (mf); Indexed by UHF

Civil Parish: Witter
Map Grid: 19

RC Parish: see Ballyphilip
Diocese: DW

Commercial and Social Directories

1740

A Directory of Belfast. North Irish Roots 4 (2) 1993
(mainly freemen of Belfast).

1807,/08

Joseph Smith’s Belfast Directories. Reprinted as Mer-
chants in Plenty. JR.R. Adams, ed. Ulster Historical
Foundation, 1992, pp. 94.

1819

Thomas Bradshaw's General Directory of Newry, Armagh
. etc. gives an alphabetical listing of the traders in

Banbridge, Rathfriland, Rostrevor, Kilk
Watrenpoint.

Thomas Bradshaw’s General and Commercig) Dir
. e C-

tory covers only Belfast and Lisburn, gVIng histor,, it

dex of merchants and traders, and a general-nam, in

dex. Published by Finlay, 1819.
1820

J. Pigot's Commercial Directory of Ireland containg ing,
mation on the gentry, nobility, and traders ip, and
around the town of Newry.

1820

Thomas Bradshaw’s General Directory of Port
Waringstown, Banbridge, Warrenpoint, Rostre
Rathfriland and others. Newry, 1819.

1824

J. Pigot’s City of Dublin and Hibernian Provincial Dige.
tory includes traders, nobility, gentry, and clergy lists of
Ballynahinch, Banbridge, Bangor, Castlewellan, Comber,
Donaghadee, Downpatrick, Dromore, Gilford,
Hillsborough, Killileigh, Loughbrickland, Newry,
Newtownards, Portaferry, Rathfryland, Rosstrevor,
Saintfield, Strangford, and Warrenpoint.

1841

Mathew Martin’s Belfast Directory contains alphabeti-
cal lists of gentry, merchants, traders, street lists, and a
list of noblemen and gentry in and around the towns of
Banbridge, Bangor, Comber, Downpatrick, Dromore,
Hillsborough, Holywood, and Killileagh.

1842

Further edition of Martin’s Belfast Directory covers
Banbridge, Bangor, Castlewellan, Comber,
Crawfordsburn, Donaghadee, Downpatrick, Dromqrev
Hillsborough, Holywood, Killileagh, Kircubbin,

Newtownards, Portaferry, Rathfriland, Saintfield, and
Strangford,

1846

Slater's National Commercial Directory of Ireland lists
nobility, clergy, traders, etc., in Ballynahinch, Banbridges
Bangor, Castlewellan, Clough and Newcastle, Combeg
Donaghadee, Downpatrick, Dromore, Gilford an
Loughbrickland, Hillsborough, Killyleagh, NewrYs
Newtownards, Portaferry, Strangford and Kircubbim
Rathfryland, Saintfield, Warrenpoint, and Rosstrevo™

1852

) has
Henderson’s Belfast and Province of Ulster Directory "
) ; . . ow
lists of inhabitants, traders, etc., in and around the t

eeL and

adown,

vor, Kilkee]



of Ardglass, Ballynahinch, Banbridge, Bangor,
Donaghadee, Downpatrick, Dromore, Hillsborough,
Newry, Newtownards, and Saintfield.

1854

A further edition of Henderson’s Directory covers
Ardglass, Ballynahinch, Banbridge, Bangor,
Castlewellan, Comber, Donaghadee, Downpatrick,
Dromore, Gilford, Hillsborough, Holywood, Killyleagh,
Loughbrickland, Newcastle, Newry, Newtownards,
Rathfriland, Rosstrevor, Saintfield, and Strangford.
Further editions in 1856, 1858, 1861 (Kilkeel included
from this date), 1863, 1865, 1868 (Laurencetown in-
cluded from this date), 1870, 1877, 1880, 1884, 1890,
1894, and 1900.

1856

Slater’s Royal National Commercial Directory of Ireland
lists nobility, gentry, clergy, traders, etc., in Ballynahinch,
Banbridge, Bangor, Castlewellan, Comber, Donaghadee,
Downpatrick, Dromore, Gilford, Loughbrickland and
Laurencetown, Hillsborough, Kilkeel, Killyleagh, Newry,
Newtownards and Grey Abbey, Portaferry, Strangford
and Kircubbin, Rathfryland, Saintfield, Warrenpoint,
and Rosstrevor.

1865

Wynne's Directory of Ballynahinch, Banbridge, Bangor,
Comber, Downpatrick, Donaghadee, Dromore, Hillsborough,

Holywood, Newry, Newtownards, Rathfriland, and
Warrenpoint.

1870

Slater’s Directory of Ireland contains trade, nobility, and
clergy lists for Ballynahinch, Banbridge, Bangor,
Castlewellan, Comber, Donaghadee, Downpatrick,
Dromore, Gilford, Hillsborough, Hollywood, Kilkeel,
Killyleagh, Newry, Newtownards, Portaferry,
Rathfryland, Saintfield, Warrenpoint, and Rosstrevor.

1881

Slater’s Royal National Commercial Directory of Ireland

contains lists of traders, clergy, nobility, and farmers in

adjoining parishes of the towns of Ballynahinch and

Saintfield, Banbridge, Bangor, Castlewellan,

Donaghadee, Downpatrick, Dromore, Holywood,

Kilkeel, Newry, Newtownards, Portaferry, Rathfryland,
arrenpoint, and Rosstrevor.

1883

S. Farrell’s County Armagh Directory and Almanac has a
Street directory for Newry.

Doun 215
1886

G.H. Bassett’s County Down One Hundred Years Ago
lists traders, etc., in the borough of Newry.

1894

Slater's Royal National Directory of Ireland lists traders,
police, teachers, farmers, and private residents in each
of the towns, villages, and parishes of the county and
in many of the suburbs of Belfast which are in Co. Down.

1916

Neutownards and Co. Down Illustrated Almanac and Di-
rectory lists householders in Newtownards, Ballygowan,
Ballywalter, Carrowdore, Comber, Donaghadee,
Greyabbey, Killinchy, Kirkcubbin, Portaferry and
Saintfield.

1918

Newtownards and Co. Down Illustrated Almanac and Di-
rectory lists householders, as in 1916 edition.

Family History

Crossle, Philip. Histories of Newry families prior to 1910.
PRONI; SLC films 259195-259219.

“Surnames of the Upper Ards.” Family Links 1 (1) (1981):
13-22.

(Barcroft/Malcolmson) “A Quaker Wedding at Lisburn,
Co. Down 1867.” Ir. Anc. 1392 (1981): 90-92.

Nine generations: a history of the Andrews family, Millers
of Comber. I. Andrews, 1958.

“The Bradshaws of Bangor and Mile-Cross, in the Co.
of Down.” Ulster J. Arch. 2nd Ser. 8 (1902): 4-6, 55-
57.

Fisher, F.O., ed. Memoirs of the Camacs of Co. Down
with some account of their predecessors. 1897.

“Clenlow of Co. Down.” Pedigree in Swanzy Notebooks.
RCB Library, Dublin.

“Cossett of Co. Down.” Pedigree in Swanzy Notebooks.
RCB Library, Dublin.

Brett, C.E.B. Long Shadows Cast Before: Nine Lives in
Ulster, 1625-1977. Bartholomew, 1978. ISBN: 07028
1058+4.

Moffett, P. The Dunville family of Redburn House,
Holywood 1757-1940.

Hamilton, ]. The Hamilton manuscripts: containing some
account of the settlement of the territories of the Upper
Clandboye, Great Ardes, and Dufferin . . . . Archer &
Sons, 1867.

Hamilton, RW. A short family and personal history. ].V.
Hamilton, 1995.

“Henry of Co. Down.” Pedigree in Swanzy Notebooks.
RCB Library, Dublin.

(



216

Irish Records

Danne, E.F. Notes on the Family of Magennis, Forg.erlj
Lords of lveagh, Newry and Mourne. Salt Lake CitY,

1878.
h” RSAL 62

Guinness, Henry S. “Magennis of Iveag
(1932): 96-102.

Linn, Richard. Pedigree of the Magennis ( Guinness) Fam
ily of North Ireland and of Dublin. Christchurch, N.Z,
1897.

McGiffert, ]. The McGiffert Letters (of Killyleagh. 1983.

Montgomery, W. The Montgomery manuscripts: (1603-
1706) compiled from family papers. 1 Cleeland, 1869

Wilson, I. Neills of Bangor. The author, 1982.

Hartigan, A.S. The Family of Pollock of Newry. Folkestone,
n.d.

“Quinn of Newry.” Pedigree in Swanzy
Library, Dublin.

Osbourne, M.]. Rea/Rae of Ballynahinch, Holywood and
allied families. Univ. of California, 1980.

Public Record Office of Northern Ireland: Twenty-one
volumes (approximately 2000 documents), papers and
correspondence of the Roden family. Newcastle, Co.
Down.

James, H.E. The Rose.Cleland Family. The author, 1984.

Savage-Armstrong, G.F. The ancient and noble family of
the Savages of the Ards with sketches of English and
American branches. Marcus Ward, 1888.

A genealogical history of the Savage family in Ulster.
Chiswick Press, 1906.

Altpeter, LH. Ancestors and descendants of Alexander
?lgogrﬁte Killyleagh, Co. Down in Ireland. The author,

Elder, L.C. The Smillies of Ballynahinch: a genealogy. The
author, 1985.

“Smith of Co. Louth and Co. Down.” Pedigree in Swanzy
Notebooks. RCB Library, Dublin.

“Srothard of Co. Down.” Pedigree in Swanzy Notebooks.
RCB Library, Dublin.

Stranaghan family, Co. Down 1800-1950. N.p., 1990.

“Waddell of Co. Down.” Pedi i
S Ds\[:,l?n, Pedigree in Swanzy Notebooks.

West—see Co. Wicklow.

Notebooks. RCB

Gravestone Inscriptions

Many of the graveyards in this county have been
recorded in the series “Gravestone Inscriptions Series—
Co. Down,” edited by R.S.]. Clarke and published by
the Ulster Historical Foundation from 1966-84 in nine-
teen volumes. A separate series is also available for
Belfast. Most of the gravestone inscriptions of the county
have also been indexed by the Ulster Historical Foun-
dation, who will conduct a search for a fee. SLC

941.65v3c.

Aghlisnafin: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 9

e |

Series—Down,” No. 18.
Serie&—Down," No. 13.
Y
Series—Down,’ No. 8.
. ”
«Gravestone Series—Down, Ifo, 18.
“(Gravestone Series—Down, No. 2.

Ballee: «Gravestone Series.-Down,” I:]o. 8.
Balligan: “Graveston® Senes——Dowr:, No. 14.
Balloo: “Gravestone Series—Down, NS. 17.
Ballyblack: “(Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 12.
Ballycarn: “Graveston : -
Ballycopeland: “Gravestone Serles—Dowr:: No. 16.
Ballycranbeg: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 13.
Ballycruttle: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 8.
Ballyculter: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 8.
Ballydown: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 20.
Ballygalget: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 13.
Ballygowan: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 5.
Ballyhalbert: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 15.
Ballyhemlin: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 14.
Ballykinler: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 9.
Ballymacashen: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 6.
Ballymageogh: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 10.
Ballymartin: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 10.
Ballynahinch: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 9.
Ballyphilip: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 13.
Ballytrustan: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 13.
Ballydown: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 20.
Banbridge: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 20.
Barr: J.D. Cowam. An Ancient Irish Parish. 1914.
Belfast: “Gravestone Inscriptions—Belfast,” Vol. 1,198%;
Vol. 2, 1984; Vol 3., 1986; Vol. 4, 1991.
Blaris: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 5.
Boardmills: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 2.
Breda: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 1.
Bright: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 8.
Cargacreevy: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 18.
Carrowdore: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 14-
Carryduff: “Gravestone Series—Down,” Nos. 1 and 18.
Castlereagh: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 1.
Clande‘boye: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 17-
gz‘;};vj?gr‘;estone Serie.s—Down," ,No. 20.
Clough-; “Gra‘:;ssttc::,i SSen‘es—Down, :’ No. 14.
Comber: “Gravestone ; ”‘?S—DOWD, "NO' ¢
Copeland Island: “G enesvDo“frn' Ma 5',. 16
Donaghadee: “G;ave;:ZeStone- Sel’les—Do:;v m,” No- 25
ne Series—Down,” No. 16-

Dolnsaggé\cloney: Edward D. Atkinson. An Ulster Parish-

Donaghmore: J.D. Cowan. An Ancient Irish Parish. 1914.

. I
Dozv«lmpatnck; ‘Gravestone Series—Down,” Nos. 7 aP

. “Gravestone

Ardquin:
Bailcysmill:



Dromara: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 19.
Dromore: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 19.
Drumaroad: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 9.
Drumbeg: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 3.
Drumbo: “Gravestone Series—Down,” Nos. 1, 4, and
18.
pundonald: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No, 2.
Dunsfort: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 8.
Edenderry: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 3.
Eglantine: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 18.
Gilnahirk: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 18.
Glasdrumman: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 10.
Glastry: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 15.
Gransha: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 1.
Greyabbey: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 12.
Groomsport: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 17.
Hillhall: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 1.
Hillsborough: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 18.
Holywood: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 14.
Inch: “Gravestone Series—Down,” Nos. 7 and 21.
Inishargy: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 14.
Kilcarn: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 5.
Kilclief: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 8.
Kilhorne: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 10.
Kilkeel: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 10.
Killarney: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 2.
Killaresy: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 6.
Killinakin: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 6.
Killinchy: “Gravestone Series—Down,” Nos. 5 and 6.
Killough: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 8.
Killybawn: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 1.
Kilzlylfleagh: “Gravestone Series—Down,” Nos. 6, 7, and
Killysuggan: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 5.
Kilmegan: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 9.
Kilmood: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 5.
Kilmore: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 3.
Kilwarlin: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 18.
Kircubbin: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 12.
Knock: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 4.
Knockbrecken: “Gravestone Series—Down,” Nos. 1 and

Knockbreda: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 2.
Lawrencetown: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 20.
LJ'lga\:urry: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 2.
Lisbane: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 13.

Lisburn Cathedral: SLC film 251934.

Lisburn (Christ Church): SLC film 560159.
Loughaghery: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 18.
Loughinisland: “Gravestone Series—Down,” Nos. 9 and

12.

217

Douwn

Maigzheradrool: “Gravestone Series—Down,” Nos. 9 and

Magherahamlet: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 9.
Magherally: “Gravestone Series—=Down,” No. 19.
Banbridge: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 20.
Maze: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 18.
Millisle: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 16.
Moira: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 18.
Moneyrea: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 1.
Mourne: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 10.
Movilla: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 11.
Moyallon: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 20.
Newtownards: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 11.
Old Court: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 8.

Portaferry: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 13, and
Portaferry Gravestone Inscriptions, Byers Business Ser-

vices, 1988.
Rademan: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 3.
Raffrey: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 5.
Saintfield: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 3.
Rathmullan: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 9.
Ravara: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 5.
Saul: “Gravestone Series—Down,” Nos. 7, 8, and 21.
Seaforde: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 9.
Seapatrick: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 20.
Slanes: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 14.
Tamlaght: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 10.
Templepatrick: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 14.
Tullylish: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 20.
Tullymacnous: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 6.
Tullynakill: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 1.

Waringstown: Edward D. Atkinson. An Ulster Parish.
1898.

Whitechurch: “Gravestone Series—Down,” No. 15.
Newspapers

The best early source for this county is the Newry
Journal, published in the 1770s and 1780s. However,
there are few copies of this newspaper in existence. See
the appendix for newspapers published in Belfast; many
of these covered events and carried notices of relevance
to several of the surrounding counties. The South Fast-
ern Education and Library Board (SEELB; see Library
Sources at the end of the chapter) has a collection of
local papers, and has also been compiling and publish-
ing indexes to articles and persons and places mentioned.
Title: County Down Spectator
Published in: Bangor 3 June 1904—current
NLI Holdings: 6.1921-in progress
BL Holdings: 6.1904-in progress (with gaps 1917-
1924)




218  Irish Records

SEELB holds 1904-in progress, and also publish an
index to 1904-1964

Title: Downpatrick Recorder

Published in: Downpatrick, 1836-current

NLI Holdings: 12.1836-in progress

BL Holdings: 12.1836-in progress

SEELB holds 12.1836-in progress, and also publish
an index to 1836-1886

Title: Downshire Protestant

Published in: Downpatrick, 1855-62

BL Holdings: 7.1855-9.1862

Title: Newry Commercial Telegraph (continued as
Newry Telegraph in 1877)

Published in: Newry, 1812-1970

NLI Holdings: 1814-91 (odd numbers); 4.1858-
12.1913; 1.1950-6.1970

BL Holdings: 1.1828-7.1877; 7.1877-9.1922;
1.1923-12.1927; 7.1928-6.1970

Title: Newry Examiner (continued as Dundalk Exam-
iner)

Published in: Newry, 1830-80

NLI Holdings: 1.1852-12.1857

BL Holdings: 1.1832-8.1880

Title: Newry Herald and Down, Armagh and Louth
Jowrnal

Published in: Newry, 1858-64

BL Holdings: 1.1858-1 2.1864

Title: Newry Journal (Jones)

Published in: Newry, ca. 1770-¢.1776

Title: Newry Journal (Stevenson)

Published in: Newry, ca. 1774-1788

Title: Newry Reporter

Published in: Newry, 1867-current

NLI Holdings: 6.1921-9.1922; 1.1923-in progress
BL Holdings: 11.1867-5.1901; 6.1901-9.1922;
1.1923-6.1925; 1.1926-in progress

Title: Newry Standard (continued as Belfast and Newry
Standard in 1882 and as Newry and Belfast Standard in
1891)

Published in: Newry, 1879-99

NLI Holdings: 6.1879-4.1882; 5.1882-11.1891;
12.1891-6.1899

BL Holdings: 5.1889-6.1899

Title: Newtownards Chronicle

Published in: Newtownards, 1873-current

NLI Holdings: 6.1921-in progress

BL Holdings: 1.1874-in progress

SEELB holds 1873-in progress, and also publish an
index to 1873-1900

Title: North Down Herald (continued as Northern
Herald in 1926)

Published in: Bangor, ca. 1880-1957

NLI Holdings: 6.1921-2.1957

BL Holdings: 1.1898-12.1925; 1.1926-3.1939;
5.1952-1957 ’

Title: Northern Star o7
i in: Belfast, 1.1792-5.11
IPi]uIi)Ih;?SSiil:gs: T793—1795; 1796-5.1797 (odd
by 1.1792-1 2.1796 (with gaps)

SBéEll{gliﬁ%S; all issues and has published an index

wills and Administrations

1 of the types of records, where they are
and value is given in the Wills
section of the introduction. The availability of preroga-
tive wills, administrations, and marriage license records
is also described in the relevant parts of the same sec-
tion. Where available, published sources of these records
are given in the Miscellaneous Sources section.

Pre-1858 Wills and Administrations

Prerogative Wills. See the introduction.

Consistorial Wills. County Down is in the dioceses of
Down, Dromore, Newry, and Mourne (four parishes)
and Connor (two parishes). The guide to Catholic par-
ish records in this chapter shows the diocese to which
each civil parish belonged. The wills of residents of each
diocese were usually proven within that diocese (see the
Wills section for exceptions). The following records

A discussio
held, and their availability

survive:

Wills
Connor (1818-20, 1853-58); Down (1850-58).

Abstracts
See the introduction; Stewart-Kennedy notebooks—see
Co. Antrim.

Indexes

Down (1646-1858) none published; Dromore (1678-
1858); Newry and Mourne (1727-1858) published in
1858 by Phillimore; Connor—see Co. Antrim.

Post-1858 Wills and Administrations

County Down was served by the District Registry of

Belfast. The surviving records are kept in the PRONL

Other published records:

“Administr’?tions from the Peculiar of Newry and
Mourne.” Ir. Anc. 1 (1) (1969): 41-42.

Belfast District Will Books (1858-1872). PRONI; SLC
films 917960-917971.

Marriage Licenses

Indexes

Down, Connor, and Dromore (1721-1845). NAJL SLC
film 100867.



Miscellaneous Sources

«Administrations From the Peculiar of Newry and
Mourne.” Ir. Anc. 1 (1) (1969): 41-42.

Agnew, Jean. The Merchant Community of Belfast, 1660~
1700. Dublin: Fourcourts Press, 1996. (Profile of
thirty merchant families.)

“The Census of 1901 and 1911 for Copeland Island.”
J. Bangor Hist. Soc. 1 (1981).

“Killyleagh and District Branch Records.” J. McGiffert
(Member No. 72). North Irish Roots 2 (5): 191.

“Maps of the Mountains of Mourne.” Ulster J. Arch. 8
(1902): 133-37.

Parkinson, R.E. The City of Downe from its Earliest Days.
Belfast: Erskine Mayne, 1927. Reprint of the 1927
end. Bangor: Fairview Pub., 1977.

Provisional list of pre-1900 School Registers in the
PRONIL. Ulster Gen. & Hist. Guild 9 (1986): 60-71.
Lists registers and PRONI reference numbers for all
NI counties.

“Some Lists of Mid-18th-Century Linen Drapers in S.E.
Ulster.” Ir. Anc. 11 (1) (1979): 9-14.

Stevenson, J. Two Centuries of Life in County Down, 1600-
1800.

Surnames of Co. Down. Irish Roots (1) (1996): 22-23.

Young, R. Historical Notices of Old Belfast. 1896.

Barry, ]. Hillsborough: a parish in the Ulster Plantation.
3rd ed. William Mullan, 1982.

Canavan, T. Frontier town: an illustrated history of Newry.
Blackstaff Press, 1989. ISBN: 085640-430-6.

Carr, P. The most unpretending of places: a history of
Dundonald, Co. Down. White Row Press, 1987. ISBN:
18701 3-200-9.

Crowe, W. Haughton, Bridges to Banbridge. Dundalgan
Press, 1980.

Dubourdieu, J. Rev. Statisical survey of the County Down.
Graisberry and Campbell, 1802.

lrwin, David. Tide and times in the ‘Port: a narrative
history of the County Down village of Groomsport.
Groomsport Presbyterian Church, 1993,

James, W.V. Strangford, the forgotten past of Strangford
village. Northern Whig, 1994.

Linn, R. A History of Banbridge. Banbridge Cronicle
Press, 1935.

MCCavery, T. Newtoun: a history of Newtownards. White
Row Press, 1994, ISBN: 1832170-70-X.

MCCorry, EX. Lurgan, an Irish provincial town, 1610-
1970. Inglewood Press, 1993. ISBN: 095221-610-8.

MCCullough, S. Ballynahinch: centre of Down.
Ballynahinch Chamber of Commerce, 1968.

O'Laverty, J. Rev. An historical account of the diocese of
Down and Connor. 5 vols. M.H. Gill, 1880.

Reeves, W. Rev. Ecclesiastical antiquities of Down, Connor
and Dromore. Hodges and Smith, 1847.

219

Down

Wilson, A.M. Saint Patrick’s Town. Isabella Press, 1995.
ISBN: 095270-910-4.

Wolseley, H.H. Rev. Statistical account of the parish of

Saintfield in the County of Down (1815). Transcrip-
tion. 1908.

Workhouse Records: Records of Clogher Union Work-
house (1842-49). PRONI; SLC film 259162-3;
Records of Downpatrick Union Workhouse (1847-
1901). PRONI; SLC film 259159-61; Records of
Downpatrick Union Workhouse (1868-1903).
PRONI; SLC film 259159-61; Records of Lurgan

Union Workhouse (1841-1910). PRONI; SLC film
259166-72.

Research Sources and Services

Journals
Ards Upper Historical Society Journal (1967-present)

Lecale Miscellany (published by Lecale Historical Soci-
ety, 1983-present)

Familia-Ulster Genealogical Review (published by Ulster
Historical Foundation, 1978-present)

Old Newry Journal (published by Old Newry Society,
1977-present)

East Belfast Historical Society Journal (1981 -present)

Saintfield Heritage (published by Saintfield Heritage
Society in 1982)

Seanchas Ardmhacha (see Co. Armagh)

North Irish Roots (published by North of Ireland Family
History Society)

Libraries and Information Sources

South Eastern Education and Library Board, Library
and Information Service, Windmill Hill,
Ballynahinch, Co. Down BT48 8DH. Ph: (01238)
566400; fax: (01238) 565072. The Irish and Local
Studies section has a very extensive collection of lo-
cal history materials, particularly relating to Down
and South Antrim. These include maps, photographs,
newspapers, and periodicals. The library has also
published materials of local relevance, including in-

dexes to local newspapers and source lists for local
industries, towns, and events.

Family History Centre, 403 Holywood Road, Belfast 4.
Ph: (0232) 768250. This center is a branch of the
Family History Library run by The Church of Jesus
Christ of Latter-day Saints. It has filmed many of the
major Irish record sources, and also has an extensive
collection of other materials, such as the 1901 cen-
sus, Tithe Applotment Books, Griffiths Valuation, civil
registration indexes, etc. Itis open to all researchers.

Bangor Visitors and Heritage Centre, Town Hall,
Bangor, Co. Down

Down Museum, Southwell Building, The Mall,
Downpatrick, Co. Down

/'\



220  Irish Records

Ulster-American Folk Park Library. See Libraries in Co.

Tyrone chapter

Research Services
See Research Services in Belfast in the introduction.

Ulster Historical Foundation, Balmoral Buildings, 12
College Sq. East, Belfast BT1 6DD. Ph: (1 232)
332288; fax: (1232) 239885. E-mail: uhf.dner,co.ul.(.
Internet: http://www.unite. net/customers/ uhf. This
is a non-profit organization established in 195.6 (as
the Ulster-Scot Historical Society) to promote inter-
est in Ulster history and genealogy. In 1975 it changed
its name to ref lect its wider genealogical activities. It
provides extensive genealogical research services, pub-
lishes a journal (Familia) and books, and is also the
official Irish Genealogical Project (see the introduc-
tion) center for indexing the records of Antrim and
Down (including Belfast). Researchers are advised to
contact the center for an updated list of registers and
other sources indexed. Research services are con-
ducted for a fee, and interested researchers can also
join the UHF-founded Ulster Genealogical and His-
torical Guild, which provides a directory of research
interests and a subscription to Familia-Ulster Genea-
logical Review.

Societies
North of Ireland Family History Society, Queens Uni-
versity of Belfast, Dept. of Education, 69 University

i;reet, Belfast BT7 1HL. Publishers of North Irish
ots

Ards Art Club, Mr. RL.M. Payne, 3 Galla Way, Rosehill,
Newtownards, Co. Down, BT23 4JR. Ph: (01247)
813486

Args I{({lstorical Society, Mr. T.R. Ward, 1 Bowmount

ark, Newtownards, Co. Down, BT23 3SS. Ph:
(01247) 815063 &

Banbridge and District Historical Society, Ms. Angel
Dillon, 7 Forthill Avenue, Banbridgg,’ Co.. Dr(;\gnena
BT32 3JF. Ph: (018206) 25872 '

Bangor Historical Society, M

. y, Mr. Paul McKay, 19
Kensington Park, Bangor, Co. D . Ph:
O1247) 465150 own. BT20 3K Ph

Bay-Burn Historical Society, M i i

y, Mr. Adrian H |
Meadow Park, Crawfordsburn, Bangor,e(té?rf)lol;ﬂlno
BT19 1]N. Ph: (01247) 852676 ’

Burren Heritage Association, Mrs. M
Clonallon Road, Burren, Warrenpiriglif%:\{: :;v,(is
Down, BT34 3PH. Ph: (016937) 72608

Downe Society, Mrs. R. Wheeler, 2 Finnebrogue Road

Dow ick,
- 27rggatrlc » Co. Down, BT30 9AA. Ph: (01 396)

, lway Society, Mr. Neil Hamilton, ¢/q
Downpaka Raitway Market Street, Downpatrick,

i Station,
g;e ggi‘;?‘IBT;O 6LZ. Ph: (01396) 615779
Drom.ore and District Historical Group, Mis. Alison

_ ’ Bridgehill Cottage, 28 Milebush Road,
i, Bl B BE23 H0

Ph: (01846) 692603
Eriends of Down County Museum, ¢/0 {hEMuseum'
The Mall, English Street, Downpatrick, Co. Down,
BT30 6AH. Ph: (01396) 615218 Ve R T
Abbe Historical Society, Mr. R.J. Trayte, 2
Th(e; u(i(:?}ar denZ, Greyabbey, Newtownards, Co. Down,
BT22 2QG. Ph: (01247) 188263
Kilkeel Art Society, Mrs. Mary Clark, 35 Aughnaloopy
Road, Kilkeel, Newry, Co. Down, BT34 4HQ. Ph:
(01693) 762589
Lecale Historical Society, Mrs. P.D. McCullough, Down
Lodge, 9 Castleward Road, Strangford, Downpatrick,
Co. Down, BT30 7LY. Ph: (01396) 881428
Mourne Local Studies Group, Mr. HM. McCalden,
15 Mill Vale, Kilkeel, Newry, Co. Down, BT34 4YL.
Ph: (01693) 765041
Mullaghbawn Folklore and Historical Society, Mrs. Nora
McCoy, Ard-na-Greine, Mullaghbawn, Newry, Co.
Down, BT35 9RA. Ph: (01693) 888278
Newcastle and District Gardening Society, Mr. R.
Whatmough, Clock House, Dundrum, Newcastle,
Co. Down, BT33 ONE. Ph: (01396) 751311
Newcastle Art Society, Ms. Ann K. Smith, Garrybeg, 2
Shimna Park, Newcastle, Co. Down, BT33 OED. Ph:
(01396) 722679
Newcastle Field Club, Mr. Thomas P. Walsh, 41
Shievenamaddy Avenue, Newcastle, Co. Down, BT33
ODS. Ph: (01396) 723587
Old Newry Society, Mr. Irwin Major, 47 Crieve Court,
Newry, Co. Down, BT34 2PE. Ph: (01693) 63385
Poyntzpass and District Historical Society, Mrs. B.
Heron, St. Jude's, William Street, Poyntzpass, Newr¥,
Co. pown, BT35 6SS. Ph: (01762) 318435
Ra:t)’hfnland Historical Society, Mrs. Maude Harbinson,
D4 Downpatrick Street, Rathfriland, Newry, Co-
P ra BT34 5DQ. Ph: (018206) 30204
;ﬁ{k};ﬁg(%fre Societyg,/1 Ms. Linda M. Ballard, Ulster
ansport Museum Co.
B
%)izz:\ ;dg }?lIStorlcal Society, Dr. Daryl Birkett, Buena
Co ] allyfounder Road, Portaferry, Newtownards,
2 Down, BT22 IRE. Ph: (012477) 28058
rrenpoint Historical Group, Ms. Eileen McPolin,

S .
3]uét.1meerll, Warrenpoint, Newry, Co. Down, BT34

PRI

S aetee o 0s T R




Down Civil Parishes as Numbered on Map

1. Hollywood

2. Dundonald

3. Newtownards

4. Comber

5. Kilmood

6. Tullynakill

7. Bangor

8. Donaghadee

9. Grey Abbey

10. Ballywalter (2 pts.)
11. Inishargy

12. St. Andrews (Ballyhalbert)
13. Ardkeen

14. Castleboy (2 pts.)
15. Ardquin

16. Ballytrustan (4 pts.)
17. Slanes

18. Ballyphillip

19. Witter (2 pts.)
20. Knockbreda

21. Lambeg

22. Drumbeg

23. Drumbo

24. Saintfield (2 pts.)
25. Killaney

26. Killinchy

27. Killyleagh

28. Shankill

29. Moira

30. Hillsborough

31. Blaris

32. Magheralin

33. Donaghcloney
34. Tullylish

35. Dromore

36. Annahilt

3.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
41.
48.
49.
50.
51.
51.
53.
54.
55.
56.
517.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
1.

Down

Magherally
Magheradrool
Magherahamlet
Kilmore
Loughinisland
Inch

Saul (2 pts.)
Ballyculter (2 pts.)
Ballee

Kilclief (4 pts.)
Dunsforth
Ardglass
Seapatrick (3 pts.)
Aghaderg
Annaclone
Donaghmore
Drumcath
Clonallan
Warrenpoint
Kilbroney
Garvaghy
Dromara
Drumballyroney
Drumgooland
Kilmegan
Clonduff
Kilcoo

Maghera

Down
Ballykinler
Tyrella
Rathmullan (2 pts.)
Bright

Newry (2 pts.)
Kilkeel

221



222 Irish Records

72
- B{L/ﬁsr LOUGH

Antrim

RS

P
%
LOU
CARLINGFORD // BARON!ES

// 1. LR. CASTLEREAGH
Louth

2. LR, ARDS

3. UPR. ARDS

4. UPR. CASTLEREAGH
5. DUFFERIN

6. LR.IVEAGH (UPR, HALF) 13
7. LR.IVEAGH (LR. HALF)
8. KINELARTY

9. LR. LECALE

10. UPR. IVEAGH (UPR HALF) 2 PTS.
11. UPR. IVEAGH (LR. HALF)

12. UPR. LECALE

£—7 = CIVIL PARISHES ADJOINING ACROSS 13. LORDSHIP OF NEWRY
BARONY BOUNDARIES. 14. MOURNE

T e
e




pown Civil Parishes in Alphabetical Order

Aghaderg: 50
Annaclone: 51
Annabhilt: 36
Ardglass: 48
Ardkeen: 13
Ardquin: 15

Ballee: 45

Ballyculter (2 pts.): 44
Ballykinler: 66
Ballyphillip: 18
Ballytrustan (4 pts.): 16
Ballywalter (2 pts.): 10
Bangor: 7

Blaris: 31

Bright: 69

Castleboy (2 pts.): 14
Clonallan: 54
Clonduff: 62
Comber: 4
Donaghadee: 8
Donaghcloney: 33
Donaghmore: 52
Down: 65

Dromore: 35
Dromara: 58
Drumcath: 53
Drumballyroney: 59
Drumbeg: 22
Drumbo: 23
Drumgooland: 60
Dundonald: 2
Dunsforth: 7
Garvaghy: 57

Grey Abbey: 9
Hillsborough: 30
Hollywood: 1

Down

Inch: 42

Inishargy: 11
Kilbroney: 56
Kilclief (4 pts.): 46
Kilcoo: 63

Kilkeel: 71

Killaney: 25
Killinchy: 26
Killyleagh: 27
Kilmegan: 61
Kilmood: 5
Kilmore: 40
Knockbreda: 20
Lambeg: 21
Loughinisland: 41
Maghera: 64
Magheralin: 32
Magherally: 37
Magheradrool: 38
Magherahamlet: 39
Moira: 29

Newry (2 pts.): 70
Newtownards: 3
Rathmullan (2 pts.): 68
Saul (2 pts.): 43
Saintfield (2 pts.): 24
St. Andrews (Ballyhalbert): 12
Seapatrick (3 pts.): 49
Shankill: 28

Slanes: 17

Tullylish: 34
Tullynakill: 6
Tyrella: 67
Warrenpoint: 55
Witter (2 pts.): 19

223



